
Q&A 
 

Call for grants  
“Strengthening the capacities of public entities to provide legal support 

 to the war-affected people in Ukraine” 
 
Question  
If we are an NGO from …* country outside Ukraine… and we have worked on human rights and Children's 
rights in Ukraine for the past few years  are we eligible to participate in this CALL FOR PROPOSALS?  
 
Answer 
Yes, the organisation is eligible to apply.  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Question  
Is it possible for a Regional center for free secondary legal aid in ……. and …… regions to be a target 
stakeholder in a several grant proposals written by several by public organizations…. 
Питання: чи можливо бути Регіональному центру з надання безоплатної вторинної правової 
допомоги у …………….. та ……………. областях цільовим стейкхолдером у різних грантових пропозиціях, 
написаних декількома громадськими організаціями…… 
 
Answer 
Yes, it is possible. 
Відповідь: 
Так, можливо. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Question  
The eligibility criteria does not mention whether the applicant needs to be a constituted non-governmental 
organization in Ukraine or in another country. Therefore we would like to know if the ….. organization in a 
country outside Ukraine…. registered organization with activities in Ukraine is eligible for this grant or not. 
 
Answer 
Yes, the organisation is eligible to apply.  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Question  
Confirm the eligibility of the following costs / expenditures we are considering:  
- informational materials (leaflets, tabletends, banners) production;  
- animation materials / videos (animated video guides / instructions) to be further promoted in YouTube 
and social media;  
- targeting / promotion services to be paid to the platforms (YouTube, Facebook, Instagram).  
We would like to specify if these costs can be acceptable alone (if yes - do we understand correctly that it is 
"Subtotal 5 Other expenditure and services" budget line to be used) or these types of costs should be / can 
be included into the general costs of the marketing service provider to be responsible for it?  
 
Answer 
Yes, the costs indicated above are eligible.  
They are usually relatable to 5.5.6. or 6.1, 6.2 budget lines depending on the nature of a project activities.  
Please consider that before approval of the proposal by Evaluation Committee and signing a Grant 
Agreement, slight changes into the budget and activities of a project might be done after negotiations (Page 
8 Call for grants). Such negotiations may, inter alia, address similar budgetary clarifications.   


